

No. 21-3886

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; CAUSE BASED COMMERCE,
INCORPORATED; JOSEPH BAYLY; JEREMY ROTH; DEANNA ROTH;
LYNN GIBBS; PAUL GIBBS**

Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,**

Respondents.

Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission
Agency No. 96-45

**JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENORS USTELECOM, NTCA, AND CCA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jennifer Tatel
Daniel H. Kahn
Morgan O. Schick
Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 800N
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-4141
jtatel@wbklaw.com
dkahn@wbklaw.com
mschick@wbklaw.com
Counsel for USTelecom, NTCA, CCA

December 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Intervenor’s Interest in this Case..... 1

 B. Background 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. SECTION 254 IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION. 8

 A. Section 254 Satisfies the Intelligible Principle Test. 9

 B. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ False Distinctions Regarding Application of the Intelligible Principle Test..... 20

 C. Section 254’s Delegation Must Be Analyzed Under Governing Precedent. 23

 D. Section 254 Would Be Constitutional Even if the *Gundy* Dissent Provided the Controlling Standard..... 25

II. PETITIONERS’ TAX CLAIMS ARE WRONG ON THE LAW AND IRRELEVANT UNDER BINDING PRECEDENT. 30

 A. Other Courts Have Concluded that Universal Service Fees Are Not Taxes..... 31

 B. Petitioners’ Fee-Versus-Tax Test Is Wrong..... 32

 C. Under *Skinner*, Whether a Payment Is a Tax or a Fee Is Irrelevant to the Nondelegation Analysis. 36

III. USAC’S ROLE IS NARROWLY CONFINED AND PETITIONERS EXAGGERATE USAC’S AUTHORITY..... 38

IV. STRIKING DOWN SECTION 254 WOULD BE DISRUPTIVE AND UPSET INVESTMENT-BACKED RELIANCE INTERESTS. 42

V. CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	10
<i>ALA Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 925 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	15, 27, 28
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	17
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 4, 19, 27
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)	12, 18
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	16
<i>Citizens’ Util. Ratepayer Bd. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 956 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1998) ..	32
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Direct Commc’ns Cedar Valley, LLC v. FCC (In re FCC 11-161)</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	24, 37
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	10
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	passim
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>In re Incomnet</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	22
<i>Mass. Bldg. Trades Council v. United States DOL (In re MCP No. 165)</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	10
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	16
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	9, 15, 22

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974)35

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)28

Neinast v. Texas, 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....34

Pace v. Burgess, 92 U.S. 372 (1876)36

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 10

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)43

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) 13, 30

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) 13, 30

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....23

Rural Cellular Ass’n & Universal Serv. v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)
31, 34, 37

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14, 16, 27

Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC, 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)3, 18, 31

San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Puerto Rico, 967 F.2d 683 (1st
 Cir. 1992).....33

Schumacher v. Johanns, 722 N.W.2d 37, 50-51 (Neb. 2006)31

Sierra Club v. Lynn, 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974).....38, 41

Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co., 490 U.S. 212 (1989)passim

Tex. Ent. Ass’n v. Hegar, 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021).....34

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....passim

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001).....4, 13, 28, 29

Texas v. Rettig, 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021).....40

Texas v. Rettig, 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....40

Trafigura Trading LLC v. United States, 29 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2022)35, 36

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....38

United States Shoe Corp. v. United States Shoe Corp., 523 U.S. 360 (1998).....35

United States v. AT&T Co., 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....3

United States v. Felts, 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Lawrence, 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013) 11

Voicestream GSM I Operating Co., LLC v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 943 So. 2d 349
 (La. 2006)32

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC, 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12, 20, 27
Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC, 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....6
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)10, 17, 23
Wireless World, LLC v. Virgin Islands Pub. Servs. Comm’n, No. Civ. A. 02-0061STT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15061 (D.V.I. 2008).....29
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....25, 29

STATUTES

34 U.S.C. § 2091326
 47 U.S.C. § 1512
 47 U.S.C. § 15316
 47 U.S.C. § 21417
 47 U.S.C. § 254passim

RULES

47 C.F.R. § 54.7015
 47 C.F.R. § 54.70239
 47 C.F.R. § 54.7095, 14, 38, 39

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Changes to the Bd. of Dirs. of the Nat’l Exch. Carrier Ass’n, Inc. Fed.-State Bd. on Universal Serv., 12 FCC Rcd 18400 (1997)5
First Quarter 1998 Universal Service Contribution Factors Revised and Approved, 12 FCC Rcd 21881 (CCB 1997)40
Proposed Fourth Quarter 2021 Universal Service Contribution Factor, 36 FCC Rcd 13507 (OMD 2021).....6, 39
Second Quarter 2003 Universal Service Contribution Factor, 18 FCC Rcd 5097 (WCB 2003)40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ilan Wurman, *Nondelegation at the Founding*, 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021).....25
 Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, *Delegation at the Founding*, 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021).....24
 NTCA, *Broadband/Internet Availability Survey Report* (Dec. 2021).....43
